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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 24, 2019. 

 

2. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on July 22, 2019. 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

3. Petition No. A-705-19, David L. Whorton, owner, and Tom Hoover, agent, request 

the following: (1) Variance to Sec. 110-143. – C-C, Community Commercial 

District. (d) (5) to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 0 feet on the north 

and west property lines. (2) Variance to Sec. 110-143. – C-C, Community 

Commercial District. (d) (6) to reduce the buffer from 50 feet to 19 feet on the north 

property line and 18 feet on the west property line. (3) Variances, as applicable, for 

all existing structures and improvements to remain in anticipation of any platting 

which may be done in the future. The subject property is located in Land Lot 44 of 

the 7th District and front(s) on Sandy Creek Road and Sams Road.  

 

4. Petition No. A-706-19, Kelvin Pavon, Owner, and Nancy Pavon, Agent, request the 

following: Variance to Sec. 110-79. (e) Residential accessory structures located in 

front yard, to allow an existing pool on a corner lot to remain. The subject property 

is located in Land Lot 229 of the 5th District and fronts on Thornton Drive.  
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PETITION NO.   A-706-19 

105 Thornton Drive    

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 26, 2019 

 

 

The subject property is zoned R-40 and located at 105 Thornton Drive.  The applicant is requesting a 

Variance as follows: 

 

  Variance to Sec. 110-79. (e) Residential accessory structures located in front yard, to allow 

an existing pool on a corner lot to remain.  

 

History:  The subject property’s survey was recorded on August 13, 1973 in Plat Book 8 and Page 

14. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 2017. 

 

As part of the permitting process for a building permit for an addition to the home, a survey is 

required. Through researching the property aerials of the home the violation was discovered.  The 

aerials shows the pool foundation located in the front yard along Thornton Drive.  

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

 

In July of 2017 I purchased what is now my home 105 Thornton Drive.  I had discussed the 

possibility of just restoring and reselling this property with my wife, however during the 

restoration process my wife decided that this is where she wants to be.  The house has become a 

beautiful place, the neighborhood is great so peaceful and quiet. We constantly have neighbors 

walk up to us, knock on our door, even getting out of their vehicles just to congratulate and 

compliment us on all our hard work. Which feels great, however we have four little hearts that 

are important to us and how they feel is what matters the most.  Their happiness and wellbeing is 

everything to me. 

 

When I first saw this house and I laid my eyes on that pool I just knew my children would feel 

just that, lots and lots of happiness.  I love my children and I work hard every day for them, but 

going on vacation is not easy for this family of 6.  Now when they’re in the pool they think it’s a 

vacation and we’re good with that.  Recently, my wife lost her mother, she went into the care of 

Hospice in our home where she quickly passed away surrounded by all her loved ones, and the 

loves of her life my children who were completely devastated by their loss.  As their father I am 
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committed to making them smile and laugh as much as I can so to see them do just that in our 

pool completes me.  They like our new home they love being in the pool and I enjoy every 

second of their laughter and smiles in there.   

 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

We purchased our home located at 4105 Thornton Road, which is located on the corner of 

Thornton Drive and Kenwood Road in July 2017.  We purchased this house was because 

it was unusual and different. One of the key reasons, that we purchased this house was the 

fact that that the house had an existing pool for use by our four (4) children. It was big 

deal for my four children. When I attempted to get a permit to place a roof over a grill 

area, it brought to our attention by the Planning and Zoning staff that the existing pool 

was located in the front yard along Thornton Drive. We were told that we needed to 

obtain a variance for the existing pool before getting a permit for a roof over the grill 

area.  

 

Since our home is on a corner lot, we learned that we have two (2) front yards, and the 

pool was placed in the 2nd front yard along Thornton Road. We also learned that the pool 

was built by a previous owner or tenant most likely without a permit. It also projects out 

in front of the main house. 

 

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

When we purchased the house the pool was already existing and we were unaware that 

the pool was constructed without a permit and a variance. The thought of even telling my 

kids that we may have to remove the pool will devastate them. We have invested time 

and money into the repairing and up keeping the pool, since it serves as our kid's 

vacation. The pools also keeps them active outside house as one alternative to playing 

video games. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
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Since the house and the pool sit on this particular corner lot, a variance is necessary to 

keep the pool since the most of the clear area lies along in front of the house in the 2nd 

front along Thornton Road. There is almost no area to place a pool either along the side 

or behind the house. Also, the house does not have a back door access the back yard, 

therefore the only access is through the grill / pool area. We were attempting to get a roof 

over the grill area, so my family can enjoy the pool, when the issue that the pools was 

located in the 2nd front yard came up.  

 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and 

 

This pool does not negatively impact my neighbors, in fact, my neighbors and their 

children use the pool quite often. Our neighbors have come to our door to compliment us 

on how we have beautified the house and help to improve the neighborhood. A variance 

will help to make us work harder beautifying our neighborhood. We ask for your 

understanding and help by granting us a variance for problem that we did not know 

existed because the pool was improperly built by a previous owner or tenant. Granting us 

the privilege to keep pool will not hurt the surrounding neighbors, or the community in 

general. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

Granting us the privilege to keep the pool will not hurt the surrounding neighbors, or the 

community, in general.  Allowing us to keep our pool, does not hurt our neighbors, since they 

also have a right to have a pool.  

 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No comment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 




























